courts in relation to any Dispute, and agrees that, in the event of the Issuer’s London Branch
being unable or unwilling for any reason so to act, it will immediately appoint another person
as its agent for service of process in England in respect of any Dispute and will notify the Trustee
of such new process agent within 30 days of the Issuer’s London Branch becoming unable or
unwilling for any reason so to act. Nothing herein shall affect the right to serve process in any
other manner permitted by law.

16 HEADINGS

Headings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of these Conditions.

− 55 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

This section replaces the section headed “Capitalisation and Indebtedness” included on pages 47 to

48 of the Original Offering Circular in its entirety.

As at 31 December 2016, BEA issued and fully paid up share capital of approximately HK$35,490

million consisting of approximately 2,703 million ordinary shares.

The following table sets out the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31

December 2016 and as adjusted for the issue of the Capital Securities.

As at 31 December 2016

Actual As adjusted

HK$ (in millions) HK$ (in millions)

Short-term borrowings(1)

Customer deposit accounts ..... 513,406 513,406
Certificates of deposits in issue ..... 28,014 28,014
Deposits from banks..... 26,233 26,233
Debt securities issue ..... 5,425 5,425
Loan capital ..... 8,165 8,165

Total short-term borrowings..... 581,243 581,243

Medium-term borrowings(2)

Customer deposit accounts ..... 22,383 22,383
Certificates of deposits in issue ..... 843 843
Debt securities issued ..... 1,729 1,729
Deposits from banks ..... 242 242
Loan capital ..... 12,443 12,443

Total medium-term borrowings ..... 37,640 37,640

Long-term borrowings(3)

Loan capital ..... — —
Customer deposit accounts ..... — —
Certificates of deposits in issue ..... — —
Deposits from banks ..... — —

Total long-term borrowings ..... — —

Capital resources
Share capital ..... 35,490 35,490
Reserves ..... 42,941 42,941